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ISRP General Comments 

A response is needed.  This proposal requests continued funding for an assessment of white sturgeon from Lower Granite Dam to Hells Canyon Dam in the Snake River, and to assess the feasibility of achieving a fishery objective of a sustained 5 kg/ha/yr for the NPT.  The proposal needs significant remedial work.  The ISRP briefing included data from past work, giving helpful overview of sturgeon studies in the Hell’s Canyon area over the last several decades.  It also provided a sense of the collaboration among appropriate entities to conduct this study.  The presenter described a plan over the next 3 years to wrap up Phase II of the study, which in turn leads to an adaptive management plan (including performing new risk analysis) to develop a revised recovery plan and specific implementation actions. Apparently a data collection effort has existed within the project since 1997; the findings should be summarized in the project history section.
The proposal does not identify how to mitigate for lost production but includes funding in “out years,” which is presumably for mitigation.  The reviewers continue to believe that this is necessary work but are increasingly concerned about how the work is being conducted and whether appropriate data are being collected for the future assessment and risk analysis.  

Response to General Comments

The forms of mitigation for lost production were listed in the Upper Snake River White Sturgeon Biological Assessment (Carmichael et al. 1997) and as far as which one(s) will be recommended depends on the results of new Biological Risk Assessment Team (BRAT).  The new biological risk assessment will be completed in 2003 after all the data has been collected and analyzed (2002).  A management plan for implementation will be completed in 2003 with a monitoring and evaluation plan and implementation of management action(s) to begin in 2004.  The management action(s) could be very expensive or relatively inexpensive depending upon which one(s) has the highest probably of recovering the population.  But until the new BRAT is completed any dollar amount for mitigation is only an estimate.

The 1997 report determined the critical uncertainties (Table 1), which prevented the complete analysis of the success or failure of the management actions.  This list is being resolved with our study or other researchers in the Columbia Basin with the exception of 1.j, 3.a and 3.b.

Table 1.  Information needs identified by the Biological Risk Assessment considered fundamental to evaluating the effectiveness and need for mitigation actions in restoring the white sturgeon population in the Snake River between Hells Canyon and Lower Granite dams.

1. The health and status of white sturgeon population;

a. Abundance estimates throughout entire reach,

b. Density by habitat type and reach,

c. Age specific growth rates (length and weight) by sex,

d. Sex ratios by age,

e. Age specific fecundity (either from this stock or surrogate stock),

f. Age at maturity for females,

g. Spawning periodicity for females,

h. Total mortality by age,

i. Physiological measures of health-developmental condition factors, and 

j. Food habits.

2. The specific life history attributes of the population;

a. Spawning locations and timing,

b. Egg and larvae distribution patterns,

c. Young-of-year movement and rearing patterns, and

d. Adult movement and rearing patterns.

3. The degree and effect of entrainment and recruitment from upstream on the population;

a. Magnitude by life stage, and

b. Timing.

4. The effects of contamination of the population.

5. The genetic characterization of the population and a comparison with other Columbia River basin white sturgeon stocks.

6. The effect of the catch-and-release fishery on the population.

ISRP Comment No. 1

The proposal refers to a mark-recapture program with 95% confidence bounds but refers to estimating the population “throughout the study area, in individual reaches, and for various size/age classes.” The marking and sampling requirements to achieve 95% CI on each of these strata would be very different, but no design or tagging description is included.  ISRP cannot assess the mark-recapture program in the absence of a design, and were not provided any historical results.

Response to Comment No. 1

The data collection for this task is to be completed in 2001. We have calculated the abundance estimate from Lower Granite Dam to mouth of the Salmon River to be 2,544 fish with a 95% confidence interval of 2,001 – 3492.  Idaho Power Company has calculated 1,312 fish with a 95% confidence interval of 1,010 – 1,868 from the mouth of the Salmon River to Hells Canyon Dam.  This gives a total number of fish from Lower Granite Dam to Hells Canyon Dam to be 2,856 fish that are greater than 60 cm.  The estimates for the individual reaches from Lower Granite Dam to mouth of the Salmon River will be calculated after the completion of the 2001 field season.

ISRP Comment No. 2

Floy anchor tags are suggested for assessing the retention of PIT tags but retention of external Floy tags would seem less likely than the injected PIT tags. Why were Floy tags selected and what have the results been?  

Response to Comment No. 2

Floy tags were used in the beginning as a secondary visual check that the fish was a recapture. The floy tags do have a shorter retention time than the pit tags.  A small-scale experiment on tag retention was conducted in a hatchery consisting of 150 juvenile white sturgeon being pit tagged and floy tagged.  The experiment last 109 days at which time the fish were inventoried and tags counted showing that 41 floy tags had been shed while only 2 pit tags were shed.  

ISRP Comment No. 3

The proposal describes the boundary between NPT work and the project conducted by IPC, and comments on a formal data sharing agreement.  This is obviously necessary but it does not comment on whether comparable methods are being used.  This is likely but should be confirmed due to the need to pool data for the analyses.  
Response to Comment No. 3

Yes, we have worked with IPC on their study design and made sure that methods will allow for data pooling.  We sit on their White Sturgeon Technical Advisory Committee with other sturgeon researchers Idaho, Oregon, and Washington and meet with them to discus study results and designs.  We have also presented our study results and design at these meetings and have input from both IPC and other researchers to make sure the data would be compatible.  
ISRP Comment No. 4

The proposal acknowledges the difficulty of aging fish older than 20 years. Is there a strategy developed on how to determine these errors … for example, could oxytetracyclene be injected to provide bands on otoliths or bony tissue?   
Response to Comment No. 4

These errors have been overcome by the use of an optical pattern recognition system (OPRS) at the University of Idaho.  This OPRS is better able to distinguish between the annuli on the ray sample better than the human eye can.  Thus allowing for more precise aging of older fish with more dense annuli.  We also checked our aging method with other researchers by sending them some of our samples to be read using their methods and reading some of their samples with the system we used at the University of Idaho.

ISRP Comment No. 5

At what size/age do smaller sturgeon recruit to the sampling gear? How are these smaller fish being assessed in this project?  Is there a concern for the recruitment of sturgeon from areas above Hells Canyon or are these fish marked discretely?  
Response to Comment No. 5

Fish are fully recruited to the sampling gear at 60 cm, which is between 3-5 years old.  We had planned to sample smaller fish using 2 inch gillnets to capture them.  But we were unable to get a section 7 from NMFS to set the nets for fear we would have to great of an impact on ESA listed fish.

ISRP Comment No. 6

How does flow fluctuation effect sturgeon production? The project should attempt to relate demographic parameters to flow fluctuations; data on that have apparently been collected.  

Response to Comment No. 6

We have been collecting age information to relate to year class strength and back to the water year or flow patterns for their spawning year.  This will allow us to determine what types of water years or flow patterns are most likely to lead to successful spawning.  We have also been monitoring18 reference locations for egg recovery to relate to habitat requirements for spawning and egg dispersal patterns based on flows.  This will allow us to investigate if flow fluctuations leads to dewatering of eggs and which sites are used under which flows.  We are also pooling data from USGS gauging stations, which indicate flow fluctuations and their associated changes in stage height.  We also plan to pool information for other studies on the effects of flow fluctuations on invertebrates and other food sources.  The OPRS aging system we use at the University of Idaho will allow us to back calculate growth rates which we can relate to flow patterns for given water years.  This data is still in the process of being gathered and will be analyzed after the completion of the 2002 field season, which is focusing on egg recovery and radio telemetry of gravid females.  The information on the movements of the radio tagged fish can also be related to responses to flow fluctuations but it too will not be available until the completion of the 2002 field season.  

ISRP Comment No. 7

Objectives 5 & 6 require an assessment method or model in order to assess risk and examine mitigation needs.  Such an analytical tool is not referred to in the proposal.  Is support needed to develop this model and who is responsible for this assessment? When is this assessment due or needed?  
Response to Comment No. 7

The Biological Risk Assessment Team (1997) came up with a list of management actions that could be used to recover the population and a method to evaluate them using the Ecosystem Diagnosis Treatment process and the Patient Template Analysis method.  They were however unable to determine the success or failure of each action because some critical uncertainties that existed.  We have been collecting data to resolve these critical uncertainties and will go back to the BRAT process and re-evaluate the management actions for success or failure.  This assessment is to be done or redone in 2003 after the compiling of the new data on the population and incorporating new data on sturgeon in general from other populations.  

ISRP Comment No. 8

Concerning the budget, are tasks 1a and 1b actually different? They have separate budgets but seem the same in the text. Further, Section 9f states that Objective 1 is complete, so why is there a budget for continued work? Is FY 2002 the final year?  
Response to Comment No. 8

Task 1.a refers to movement of radio tagged fish and task 1.b refers to eggmats that are used to confirm spawning locations at index sites, which may or may not be used by the spawning radio tagged fish.  Section 9f that states objective 1 as completed was referring to objective 1 in part 2 of the proposal, which was the biological risk assessment completed in 1997.  This objective as well as task 2.a should have been removed from there because they are already completed and the numbering beginning at 2.b to match 1.a in part 1.  It was felt that the proposal should include only work to be done and not work already completed but unfortunately this lead to the incorrect numbering.

